had been paid up by the existing shareholders, LSJ and TKJ. LSJ and TKJ held 6,375 and 6,125
shares in the JV Company, representing 51% and 49% of the equity interests in the JV Company,
respectively.

Pursuant to the Shareholders Agreement, the Parties agreed to increase the authorized capital of
the JV Company from IDR5,000,000,000 to IDR270,000,000,000, of which IDR66,250,000,000,
representing 25% of the increased authorized capital of the JV Company, shall be paid up by the
Parties and the Parties shall subscribe for 662,500 new shares to be issued by the JV Company
pursuant to the increase in authorized capital. The remaining non-paid-up authorized capital of
IDR202,500,000,000 will be subscribed by the Parties according to the actual operational activities
of the JV Company and the applicable laws in Indonesia.

3

The shareholding structure of the JV Company immediately before and after the completion of the
Capital Contribution is set out as below:

Immediately before the
completion of the Capital

Contribution

Immediately after the
completion of the Capital

Contribution

JV Shareholders

Amount of
contribution

(IDR)
Shareholding

percentage

Amount of
contribution

(IDR)
Shareholding

percentage

LSJ 637,500,000 51% 20,925,000,000 31%
TKJ 612,500,000 49% 6,750,000,000 10%
GRM N/A N/A 6,750,000,000 10%
HBW N/A N/A 33,075,000,000 49%

Total 1,250,000,000 100% 67,500,000,000 100%

The amount of capital increase and the amount of total capital commitment were determined
by the Parties after arm’s length negotiation with reference to, among other things, the funding
requirements of the JV Company and the Parties’ respective interests in the JV Company. The
capital contribution by HBW will be funded by the internal resources of the Group.

On the same day of entering into the Shareholders Agreement, HBW and TKJ further entered
into the Power of Attorney to reflect a negotiated business arrangement. Pursuant to the Power of
Attorney, TKJ appointed HBW as its attorney to act for and exercise all powers and rights of TKJ